
 

 

TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS 
 

OPEN COMMUNITY OF MADRID CHAMPIONSHIP 
 

SWIM CENTER M-86 (50 meters) 
 

MADRID, 16 and 18 March 2018 
 

TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS 
 
1. SCHEDULE 

 

 THURSDAY 03-14-19 FRIDAY 03-15-19 SATURDAY 16-03-19 SUNDAY 17-03-19 

SESSION 
MORNING 

X 10:00 - 13:00 10:00 - 13:00 10:00 - 13:30 

SESSION 
LATE 

TRAINING 
16:00 – 21:00 

17:30 – 20:15 17:30 – 20:20 17:30 – 20:15 

 
2. WARM-UPS 

The group will be open one and a half hours before the start of the sessions. 
 
Warm-ups completed 15 minutes before the start of the tests of the corresponding 
session, for which the technicians should organize their warm-ups. 
 
The last 20 minutes, the side streets will be reserved for "sprints" (lanes 0 and 9 for 
series 15/25 meters and lanes 1 and 8 series of 50 meters) 
 
Swimmers avoid climb and hold on the lane ropes. 

 
They avoid hold and / or out of the pool above the plates electronic timing. 

 
3. COMPLAINTS 

In accordance with the General Standards of swimming competitions F.M.N. (In his 
article SERIES). 

 
4. ABSENCES 

If a team does not present a withdrawal and the swimmer “no show” at the event, a 
fine will be issued to the team. The quantity of the fine is set in the fine table. In 
addition, the swimmer who “no show” is not allowed to participate in more events in 
that session, except in competitions whit heats and finals, where the swimmer is not 
allowed to participate either in that session or final session. 
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5. SCRATCH 

Casualties of the heats as well as the best series of tests 800m women free and 1500m 
free men, the Director of competition, a maximum must be made until one hour 
before the start of each session in the secretariat of the competition. 
 
This will require use the official form attached (I must complete it at all points). 
 
The low for the Finals must be delivered in the morning session until 10 minutes after 
the end of each session; they DO NOT BE ALLOWED THIS TIME LOW POST. 

 
6. FIRST CALL ROOM 

Swimmers must be submitted in the first chamber outlets 20 MINUTES BEFORE THE 
START OF YOUR TEST for inspection on swimsuits and advertising regulations. 

 
7. LAST CALL ROOM 

Camera outputs: Once the inspection in the first chamber, participants must wait in 
the output chamber until the call of the series in which you participate is made 
appropriate. 

 
8. ELIMINATING 

In the heats, participants once their test must remain in the water clinging to the CORCHERA 
until they receive an indication of leave, which will be given after making the start of the next 
series.  
 
They must leave the water as quickly as possible from the sides. NEVER above the plates. 

 
9. RESULTS IN ELECTRONIC SCOREBOARD 

The results appear in the marker they cannot be considered official until the Referee has not 
given VºBº and announced over loudspeakers. 

 
10. COMPOSITION FINAL 

The results test will be exhibited in a visible place during the competition; and the 
composition of the end of each test series. 

 
11. RESULTS 

Once each session, they will be published on the website of the F.M.N. 
 
12. TRANSIT 

It is recalled that the movement of athletes and technicians is prohibited by the area reserved 
to the jury during the competition. They must do so exclusively in the area indicated thereon 
(lateral and step area near the pit of hops) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

13. TRAINING AND SOFT SWIM 
 

For teams wishing to train "only athletes participating" in the trophy, they will have: 
 
Thursday 03-14-2019 
- Afternoon:  Competition pool from 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. 
 
Friday 03-15-2019 
-Morning: Competition Pool from 08:30 to 09:45. 

2 Lanes in Outdoor Pool from 10:30 to 12:30. 
 
- Afternoon:  Afternoon: Competition Pool from 4:00 p.m. to 5:15 p.m. 

2 Lanes in Outdoor Pool from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. 
 
Saturday 03-16-2019 
-Morning: Competition Pool from 08:30 to 09:45. 

3 Lines in Outdoor Pool from 11:00 to 13:00. 
 
-Afternoon: Competition Pool from 4:00 p.m. to 5:15 p.m. 

   Diving Pool from 5:00 p.m. to 7:30 p.m. 
 
Sunday 03-17-2019 
-Morning: Competition Pool from 08:30 to 09:45. 

Diving Pool from 10:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 
 

-Afternoon: Competition Pool from 4:00 p.m. to 5:15 p.m. 
   Diving Pool from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

SCRATCH FORMAT CLUB         
 
Details of the person delivering the application               

 
  
 (*) Relate in sequential order. 

 

NAME OF PROF  
TEST 

NUMBER 
(*) 

SERIES LINE NAME AND SURNAME  

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     



 

 

INSTRUCCIONES TECNICAS 
 

CTO. MADRID OPEN ABSOLUTO INVIERNO 
CTO. MADRID JUNIOR 

COMUNIDAD DE MADRID 
 

CENTRO DE NATACION M-86 (50 metros) 
MADRID, 15/16/17 de marzo 2019 

 
1.     HORARIOS 
 

 JUEVES 14-03-19 VIERNES 15-03-19 SABADO 16-03-19 DOMINGO 17-03-19 

SESION 
MAÑANA 

X 10:00 - 13:00 10:00 - 13:00 10:00 - 13:30 

SESION 
TARDE 

ENTRENAMIENTOS 
16:00 – 21:00 

17:30 – 20:15 17:30 – 20:20 17:30 – 20:20 

 
2.    CALENTAMIENTOS 

La piscina estará abierta 1 hora 30 minutos antes del comienzo de las sesiones. 
 
Los calentamientos finalizarán 15 minutos antes del inicio de las pruebas de la 
sesión correspondiente, para lo cual los técnicos deberán organizar sus 
calentamientos. 
 
Los últimos 20 minutos, las calles laterales quedarán reservadas para “sprints” 
(calles 0 y 9 para series 15/25 metros y calles 1 y 8 para series de 50 metros) 
 
Los nadadores evitarán subirse y agarrarse en las corcheras y placas.  
 
Asimismo, evitarán agarrarse y/o salir de la piscina por encima de las placas de 
cronometraje electrónico. 
 

3.    RECLAMACIONES 
Según lo dispuesto en las Normas Generales de Competiciones de Natación de la 
F.M.N. (en su artículo SERIES) 

 
4.    BAJAS 

Las bajas de las series, deberán realizarse al Director de competición, como máximo 
hasta una hora antes del inicio de cada sesión en la secretaría de la competición. 
 
Para ello será necesario utilizar el impreso oficial que se adjunta (debiendo 
cumplimentarlo en todos sus puntos). 
 
Las bajas para las Finales deberán entregarse en la sesión de la mañana hasta 10 
minutos después de terminar cada sesión, NO SE ADMITIRAN BAJAS POSTERIORES 
A ESTE PLAZO. 
 
Las bajas de las finales directas del 800 libre femenino y 1500 libre masculino, 
deberán entregarse como máximo 1 hora después del inicio de la sesión eliminatoria 
correspondiente (sesión de mañana). 

 
5. EXCEPCIONES 

Las pruebas de 800, 1500 m. libres, se nadaran contrarreloj en sesión de tarde. 



 

 

6. PRECÁMARA  
Los nadadores deberán presentarse en la pre-cámara de salidas 20 MINUTOS ANTES 
DEL INICIO DE SU PRUEBA para realizar la inspección sobre normativa de 
bañadores. 
 

7. CAMARA DE SALIDAS 
Realizada la inspección en la pre cámara, los participantes deberán esperar en la 
cámara de salidas hasta que se realice la llamada de la serie que le corresponda. 

 
8. ELIMINATORIAS 

En las series eliminatorias, los participantes una vez terminada su prueba, deberán 
permanecer en el agua agarrados a la CORCHERA hasta que reciban la indicación de 
salir, que se les dará una vez efectuada la salida de la serie siguiente.  
 
Deberán salir del agua lo más rápido posible por los laterales. NUNCA por encima de 
las placas. 
 

9. RESULTADOS EN EL MARCADOR ELECTRONICO 
Los resultados que aparezcan en el marcador no podrán considerarse oficiales, hasta 
que el Juez Árbitro no haya dado el VºBº y se anuncie por megafonía. 

 
10. COMPOSICION FINALES 

Se expondrán en lugar visible durante la competición los resultados de prueba a 
prueba; así como la composición de series finales de cada una de las pruebas. 
 

11. RESULTADOS 
Una vez finalizada cada sesión, se publicarán en la web de la F.M.N. 
 

12. PREMIACIONES 
Se realizaran según lo establecido el timing publicado. 
 

13. TRÁNSITO                                                     
Se recuerda que está prohibido el tránsito de deportistas y técnicos por la zona 
reservada al jurado durante la competición.  
 
Deberán hacerlo exclusivamente por la zona indicada al respecto (laterales y zona 
de paso cercana al foso de saltos) 

          
14. ENTRENAMIENTOS   Y SUAVIZAR        

Para los equipos que deseen entrenar “únicamente con los deportistas 
participantes“en el trofeo, dispondrán de: 
    
Jueves 14-03-19 
 

Tarde: Piscina de Competición de 16:00 a 21:00. 
   

Viernes 15-03-19 
 
 Mañana: Piscina de Competición de 08:30 a 09:45.  

2 Calles en Piscina Exterior de 10:30 a 12:30. 
 
Tarde:     Piscina de Competición de 16:00 a 17:15. 

2 Calles en Piscina Exterior de 18:00 a 20:00. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Sábado 16-03-19 
 

 Mañana: Piscina de Competición de 08:30 a 09:45.  
3 Calles en Piscina Exterior de 11:00 a 13:00. 

 
Tarde:     Piscina de Competición de 16:00 a 17:15. 
 

 Piscina del Foso de 17:00 a 19:30. 
    
Domingo 17-03-18 
 

Mañana: Piscina de Competición de 08:30 a 09:45.  
 

Piscina del Foso de 10:00 a 13:00. 
 
Tarde:     Piscina de Competición de 16:00 a 17:15. 
 

 Piscina del Foso de 18:00 a 20:00. 
 

 
15.   COMITÉ DE COMPETICIÓN: 

Según normas y reglamento de la presente temporada. 
                                      

16.  NORMA UTILIZACION DE BAÑADORES: 
Se regulará atendiendo los acuerdos publicados por F.I.N.A. y R.F.E.N. (GR.5, FINA 
Swimwear rules). http://www.fina.org/content/fina-approved-swimwear Periodo 
valido desde el 01 de enero de 2019 al 31 de diciembre de 2019   

     
17. USO DE PRODUCTOS ANTIDESLIZANTES: 

No se podrá usar ningún tipo de producto aplicable a los pies como: 
 

 Parafina 
 Pegamento líquido o similar para evitar el deslizamiento de las placas. 

 
Este tipo de producto es abrasivo con el material y la única manera posible de 
eliminarlo es con disolvente muy perjudicial para el mantenimiento de las placas. 

 
NOTAS - 
Los nadadores una vez finalizada su serie deberán permanecer dentro del agua lo 
más cercano posible a la pared (excepto en las pruebas de espalda y relevos); hasta 
la salida de la serie siguiente. Una vez efectuada ésta, deberán salir del agua lo más 
rápido posible por los laterales, nunca por encima de las placas. 
Aquellos nadadores que causaran daño en el material electrónico del equipo de 
cronometraje automático se responsabilizarán de sus gastos. 

 
18. ENTREGA DE COMPOSICION DE FINALES 

 
 Se colgara un juego visible a la entrada de la cámara de salida. 
 No se entregaran en papel. 

 



Hora Nº Prueba 1 2 3 4 5

10:00 1 200 Butterfly Female 24 3 03:30 0:10:30 0:10:30

10:10 2 50 Breaststroke Male 71 8 01:45 0:14:00 0:24:30

10:24 3 100 Breaststroke Female 64 7 02:30 0:17:30 0:42:00

10:42 4 100 Freestyle Male 81 9 02:00 0:18:00 1:00:00

11:00 5 200 Freestyle Female 50 5 03:10 0:15:50 1:15:50

11:15 6 100 Backstroke Male 76 8 02:10 0:17:20 1:33:10

11:33 7 50 Backstroke Female 68 7 01:45 0:12:15 1:45:25

11:45 8 50 Butterfly Male 73 8 01:45 0:14:00 1:59:25

11:59 9 200 Individual Medley Female 46 5 03:30 0:17:30 2:16:55

12:16 10 400 Individual Medley Male 25 3 06:00 0:18:00 2:34:55

12:34 11 4x100 Free Female (Junior). 11 2 05:30 0:11:00 2:45:55

12:45 12 4x200 Free Masc (Junior). 10 1 09:00 0:09:00 2:54:55

17:30 1 200 Butterfly Female 16 2 04:00 0:08:00 0:08:00

17:38 2 50 Breaststroke Male 24 3 02:15 0:06:45 0:14:45

17:44 3 100 Breaststroke Female 24 3 03:00 0:09:00 0:23:45

17:53 4 100 Freestyle Male 24 3 02:30 0:07:30 0:31:15

18:01 1 1 16:00 0:16:00 0:47:15

18:17 5 200 Freestyle Female 24 3 03:40 0:11:00 0:58:15

18:28 6 100 Backstroke Male 24 3 02:40 0:08:00 1:06:15

18:36 7 50 Backstroke Female 24 3 02:15 0:06:45 1:13:00

18:43 8 50 Butterfly Male 24 3 02:15 0:06:45 1:19:45

18:49 1 1 16:00 0:16:00 1:35:45

19:05 9 200 Individual Medley Female 24 3 04:00 0:12:00 1:47:45

19:17 10 400 Individual Medley Male 16 2 06:00 0:12:00 1:59:45

19:29 13 800 Freestyle Mixed 27 3 10:00 0:30:00 2:29:45

19:59 1 1 12:00 0:12:00 2:41:45

OPEN COMMUNITY OF MADRID CHAMPIONSHIP

CENTRO NATACION M-86                                                                                                                                                                                                      
C/JOSE MARTINEZ DE VELASCO,3

(1) Nº Participantes, (2) Nº Series, (3) Tiempo por Serie, (4) Tiempo Total por Prueba, (5) Tiempo total acumulado.

20:11

SCHEDULES

FRIDAY AM (1st DAY - 1st SESSION)

TIPO PISCINA 10

AWARDS CEREMONY  9-10-13

AWARDS CEREMONY 1-2-3-4

AWARDS CEREMONY  5-6-7-8

12:54

FRIDAY PM (1st DAY - 2nd SESSION)

TIPO PISCINA 8



Hora Nº Prueba 1 2 3 4 5

10:00 14 200 Butterfly Male 26 3 03:20 0:10:00 0:10:00

10:10 15 50 Breaststroke Female 63 7 01:45 0:12:15 0:22:15

10:22 16 100 Breaststroke Male 80 8 02:15 0:18:00 0:40:15

10:40 17 100 Freestyle Female 80 8 02:10 0:17:20 0:57:35

10:57 18 200 Freestyle Male 50 5 03:00 0:15:00 1:12:35

11:12 19 100 Backstroke Female 80 8 02:15 0:18:00 1:30:35

11:30 20 50 Backstroke Male 73 8 01:45 0:14:00 1:44:35

11:44 21 50 Butterfly Female 77 8 01:45 0:14:00 1:58:35

11:58 22 200 Individual Medley Male 50 5 03:20 0:16:40 2:15:15

12:15 23 400 Individual Medley Female 23 3 06:30 0:19:30 2:34:45

12:34 24 4x100 Free Female (Junior). 14 2 05:00 0:10:00 2:44:45

12:44 25 4x200 Free Female (Junior). 8 1 10:00 0:10:00 2:54:45

17:30 14 200 Butterfly Male 16 2 03:50 0:07:40 0:07:40

17:37 15 50 Breaststroke Female 24 3 02:15 0:06:45 0:14:25

17:44 16 100 Breaststroke Male 24 3 02:45 0:08:15 0:22:40

17:52 17 100 Freestyle Female 24 3 02:40 0:08:00 0:30:40

18:00 1 1 16:00 0:16:00 0:46:40

18:16 18 200 Freestyle Male 24 3 03:30 0:10:30 0:57:10

18:27 19 100 Backstroke Female 24 3 02:45 0:08:15 1:05:25

18:35 20 50 Backstroke Male 24 3 02:15 0:06:45 1:12:10

18:42 21 50 Butterfly Female 24 3 02:15 0:06:45 1:18:55

18:48 1 1 16:00 0:16:00 1:34:55

19:04 22 200 Individual Medley Male 24 3 03:50 0:11:30 1:46:25

19:16 23 400 Individual Medley Female 16 2 07:00 0:14:00 2:00:25

19:30 26 1500 Freestyle Mixed 17 2 18:30 0:37:00 2:37:25

20:07 1 1 12:00 0:12:00 2:49:25

OPEN COMMUNITY OF MADRID CHAMPIONSHIP

CENTRO NATACION M-86                                                                                                                                                                                                      
C/JOSE MARTINEZ DE VELASCO,3

(1) Nº Participantes, (2) Nº Series, (3) Tiempo por Serie, (4) Tiempo Total por Prueba, (5) Tiempo total acumulado.

PREVISION DE HORARIOS

SATURDAY AM (2nd DAY - 3rd SESSION)

AWARDS CEREMONY  14-15-16-17

AWARDS CEREMONY  18-19-20-21

AWARDS CEREMONY  22-23-26

20:19

TIPO PISCINA 10

12:54

SATURDAY PM (2nd DAY - 4rd SESSION)

TIPO PISCINA 8



Hora Nº Prueba 1 2 3 4 5

10:00 27 50 Freestyle Male. 80 8 01:45 0:14:00 0:14:00

10:14 28 50 Freestyle Female. 81 9 01:45 0:15:45 0:29:45

10:29 29 400 Freestyle Male. 40 4 05:30 0:22:00 0:51:45

10:51 30 400 Freestyle Female. 40 4 05:45 0:23:00 1:14:45

11:14 31 200 Backstroke Masc. 50 5 03:30 0:17:30 1:32:15

11:32 32 200 Backstroke Female. 50 5 03:40 0:18:20 1:50:35

11:50 33 100 Butterfly Male. 80 8 02:00 0:16:00 2:06:35

12:06 34 100 Butterfly Female. 67 7 02:10 0:15:10 2:21:45

12:21 35 200 Breaststroke Male. 50 5 03:40 0:18:20 2:40:05

12:40 36 200 Breaststroke Female. 47 5 04:10 0:20:50 3:00:55

13:00 37 4x100 Medley Relay Male (Junior). 14 2 05:30 0:11:00 3:11:55

13:11 38 4x100 Medley Relay Male (Junior). 11 2 06:00 0:12:00 3:23:55

17:30 27 50 Freestyle Male. 24 3 02:15 0:06:45 0:06:45

17:36 28 50 Freestyle Female. 24 3 02:15 0:06:45 0:13:30

17:43 29 400 Freestyle Male. 24 3 06:00 0:18:00 0:31:30

18:01 30 400 Freestyle Female. 24 3 06:15 0:18:45 0:50:15

18:20 1 1 16:00 0:16:00 1:06:15

18:36 31 200 Backstroke Masc. 24 3 04:00 0:12:00 1:18:15

18:48 32 200 Backstroke Female. 24 3 04:10 0:12:30 1:30:45

19:00 33 100 Butterfly Male. 24 3 02:30 0:07:30 1:38:15

19:08 34 100 Butterfly Female. 24 3 02:40 0:08:00 1:46:15

19:16 35 200 Breaststroke Male. 24 3 04:10 0:12:30 1:58:45

19:28 36 200 Breaststroke Female. 24 3 04:40 0:14:00 2:12:45

19:42 1 1 16:00 0:16:00 2:28:45

19:58 1 1 14:00 0:14:00 2:42:45

OPEN COMMUNITY OF MADRID CHAMPIONSHIP

CENTRO NATACION M-86                                                                                                                                                                                                      
C/JOSE MARTINEZ DE VELASCO,3

(1) Nº Participantes, (2) Nº Series, (3) Tiempo por Serie, (4) Tiempo Total por Prueba, (5) Tiempo total acumulado.

PREVISION DE HORARIOS

SUNDAY AM (3rd DAY - 5th SESSION)

TIPO PISCINA 10

AWARDS CEREMONY  31-32-33-34-35-36

20:12

13:23

SUNDAY AM (3rd DAY - 6th SESSION)

TIPO PISCINA 8

AWARDS CEREMONY  27-28-29-30

FINA POINTS CEREMONY



Hora Nº Prueba 1 2 3 4 5

10:00 1 200 Mariposa Femen. 24 3 03:30 0:10:30 0:10:30

10:10 2 50 Braza Masc. 71 8 01:45 0:14:00 0:24:30

10:24 3 100 Braza Femen. 64 7 02:30 0:17:30 0:42:00

10:42 4 100 Libre Masc. 81 9 02:00 0:18:00 1:00:00

11:00 5 200 Libre Femen. 50 5 03:10 0:15:50 1:15:50

11:15 6 100 Espalda Masc. 76 8 02:10 0:17:20 1:33:10

11:33 7 50 Espalda Femen. 68 7 01:45 0:12:15 1:45:25

11:45 8 50 Mariposa Masc. 73 8 01:45 0:14:00 1:59:25

11:59 9 200 Estilos Ind Femen. 46 5 03:30 0:17:30 2:16:55

12:16 10 400 Estilos Ind Masc. 25 3 06:00 0:18:00 2:34:55

12:34 11 4x100 Libre Femen (Junior). 11 2 05:30 0:11:00 2:45:55

12:45 12 4x200 Libre Masc (Junior). 10 1 09:00 0:09:00 2:54:55

17:30 1 200 Mariposa Femen. 16 2 04:00 0:08:00 0:08:00

17:38 2 50 Braza Masc. 24 3 02:15 0:06:45 0:14:45

17:44 3 100 Braza Femen. 24 3 03:00 0:09:00 0:23:45

17:53 4 100 Libre Masc. 24 3 02:30 0:07:30 0:31:15

18:01 1 1 16:00 0:16:00 0:47:15

18:17 5 200 Libre Femen. 24 3 03:40 0:11:00 0:58:15

18:28 6 100 Espalda Masc. 24 3 02:40 0:08:00 1:06:15

18:36 7 50 Espalda Femen. 24 3 02:15 0:06:45 1:13:00

18:43 8 50 Mariposa Masc. 24 3 02:15 0:06:45 1:19:45

18:49 1 1 16:00 0:16:00 1:35:45

19:05 9 200 Estilos Ind Femen. 24 3 04:00 0:12:00 1:47:45

19:17 10 400 Estilos Ind Masc. 16 2 06:00 0:12:00 1:59:45

19:29 13 800 Libre Mixto. C/R 27 3 10:00 0:30:00 2:29:45

19:59 1 1 12:00 0:12:00 2:41:45

12:54

VIERNES PM (1ª JORNADA - 2ª SESION)

TIPO PISCINA 8

20:11

PREVISION DE HORARIOS

VIERNES AM (1ª JORNADA - 1ª SESION)

TIPO PISCINA 10

ENTREGA DE RELEVOS CATEGORIA JUNIOR AL INICIO DE LA COMPETICION 17:15 CAMARA DE SALIDA

ENTREGA DE MEDALLAS 9-10-13

ENTREGA DE MEDALLAS 1-2-3-4

ENTREGA DE MEDALLAS 5-6-7-8

CAMPEONATO OPEN ABSOLUTO                                                                                                      
CAMPEONATO JUNIOR                                                                                                                    

COMUNIDAD DE MADRID        

CENTRO NATACION M-86                                                                                                                                                                                                      
C/JOSE MARTINEZ DE VELASCO,3

(1) Nº Participantes, (2) Nº Series, (3) Tiempo por Serie, (4) Tiempo Total por Prueba, (5) Tiempo total acumulado.



Hora Nº Prueba 1 2 3 4 5

10:00 14 200 Mariposa Masc. 26 3 03:20 0:10:00 0:10:00

10:10 15 50 Braza Femen. 63 7 01:45 0:12:15 0:22:15

10:22 16 100 Braza Masc. 80 8 02:15 0:18:00 0:40:15

10:40 17 100 Libre Femen. 80 8 02:10 0:17:20 0:57:35

10:57 18 200 Libre Masc. 50 5 03:00 0:15:00 1:12:35

11:12 19 100 Espalda Femen. 80 8 02:15 0:18:00 1:30:35

11:30 20 50 Espalda Masc. 73 8 01:45 0:14:00 1:44:35

11:44 21 50 Mariposa Femen. 77 8 01:45 0:14:00 1:58:35

11:58 22 200 Estilos Ind Masc. 50 5 03:20 0:16:40 2:15:15

12:15 23 400 Estilos Ind Femen. 23 3 06:30 0:19:30 2:34:45

